

Docket No. 16-0933

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

and

BRITTAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Consolidated Petitions for Review by the United States Court of Appeals for the
Twelfth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE,
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

/s/ Team 7
Team 7

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,
United States Fish and Wildlife Service*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
I. Summary of the Facts	2
a. <i>Lear Island</i>	2
b. <i>The Regulations</i>	3
II. Procedural History	5
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	10
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	11
I. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S COMMERCE POWER BECAUSE IT SUBSTANTIALLY RELATES TO INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	15
II. MS. LEAR'S TAKINGS CLAIM IS PRECLUDED BECAUSE IT IS NOT RIPE AND MS. LEAR HAS NOT BEEN DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMICALLY BENEFICIAL USE OF THE CORDELIA LOT.	16
A. Ms. Lear's takings claim is not ripe because Ms. Lear has not applied for a permit relating to the Heath and therefore a final decision regarding development of the land has not been rendered.....	17
B. The relevant parcel is the entirety of Lear Island because the land at issue is always looked at in its entirety.....	20
C. Even if the relevant parcel is the Cordelia Lot, the takings claim is precluded because the Cordelia Lot has not been deprived of all economic value.....	22

1. <i>The takings claim is precluded because the Cordelia Lot will become developable upon the natural destruction of the Butterfly's habitat.</i>	23
2. <i>Ms. Lear's takings claim is precluded because it does not amount to a complete loss of economic benefit since the Society has offered to pay \$1,000 annually for wildlife viewing.</i>	27
3. <i>Ms. Lear's takings claim is precluded because the public trust principle of protecting the marsh cove is a background principle defense to a takings claim.</i>	28
4. <i>The FWS and Brittain County are not liable for a takings claim because each regulation should be considered separately.</i>	30
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois, ,</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	29
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	8, 10, 20, 31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	17
<i>Lucas v. S. C. Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Park Hosp. Ass'n v. DOI,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. R. I.,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	7, 8, 18, 31
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	10, 23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby,</i> 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000);.....	11
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	28
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1982).....	17
